
URGENCH STATE UNIVERSITY NAMED AFTER ABU RAYHON BERUNI

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52

I К T Т А А А Т Т А А А Т Т Т Т Т Т Т Т Т G Т 6 1 1 14 52

II К Т Т А А А Т Т А А А Т Т Т Т Т Т Т Т Т G Т 6 1 1 14 52

III К Т Т А А А Т Т А А А Т Т Т Т Т Т Т Т Т G Т 6 1 1 14 52

IV К Т Т А А А Т Т M M M M M M M М М М М M M M M A D D D D D Т Т Т Т 4 15 5 1 8 48

22 15 5 4 3 50 204

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

1 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

1.00. 24 24 24 12 24 12 0 0 30 30 30 15 30 15 0 0

1.01. 4 4 5 5

1.02. 4 4 5 5

1.03. 4 5

1.04. 4 6

1.05. 3 4

1.06. 3 4

1.07. 4 5

1.08. 4 4

1.09. 3 4

1.10. 3 4

1.11. 4 4

1.12. 4 5

1.13. 4 5

1.14. 4 5

1.15. 4 5

1.16. 4 4 5 5

1.17. 4 4 5 5

1.18. 4 5

1.19. 4 5

1.20. 4 5

1.21. 4 5

1.22. 4 5

1.23. 4 5

1.24. 4 5

1.25. 4 5

1.26. 4 5

1.27. 4 5TIQ1605 Sectoral Economics

GIR1505 Global Economic Development 150 60 30 30

150 60 30 30

MIQTP1605 Macroeconomic Analysis and Forecasting

ILT1605 Investment Projects Analysis

30 9030

30 30 90

30 9030

INIQ1505 Institutional Economics 150 60

IQX1505 Economic Security 150 60

MIQ1505 Financial Economics 150 60

30 30 90

30 9030

IQMT1304 Data Analysis in Economics 150 60

IQS1305 Economic Policy 150 60

30 30 90

60 ki 18060

AIIO1505 Environmental Economics and Climate Change 150 60

MAKIQ14510 Macroeconomics 1, 2 300 120

60 60 ki 180

30 9030

MIKIQ13410 Microeconomics 1, 2 300 120

AEKMET1405 Applied Econometrics 150 60

30 30 90

30 9030

EKMET1305 Introduction to Econometrics 150 60

STAT1305 Statistics 150 60

30 30 90

30 6030

FAL1305 Philosophy 150 60

AKKK1204 Academic skills and professional competence 120 60

46 74

30 7416

JMS1204 Physical culture and sports 120 46

DIN1204 Theology 120 46

30 30 60

30 9030

OʻEYT1104 The Newest History of Uzbekistan 120 60

ITT1105 History of economic thoughts 150 60

90

OʻRT1204 Uzbek (Russian) Language 120 46

XT21204 Foreign Language 2 (English, French, German, Korean, Japanese, Chinese) 120 46

46 74

46 74

XT11106 Foreign Language 1 (English, French, German, Korean, Japanese, Chinese) 180 60

ki 180

IAKTT1105 Information and Communication Technologies and Systems in Economics 150 60 30

60 120

30

180

IQN11210 Economic Theory 1,2 300 120 60 60

AMAT11210 Applied Mathematics 1,2 300 120 60 60

12

Mandatory Subjects 4500 71.4% 1804 796 858 60 90

6 7 8 9 10 11

3KI 2696

2 3 4 5

T
o

ta
l

L
ec

tu
re

P
ra

ct
ic

a
l

L
a

b
o

ra
to

ry

S
em

in
a

r

C
o

u
rs

e 
P

ro
je

ct
 (

W
o

rk
)

Number of Weeks

Hours %

30 30

G

II. CURRICULUM

№

S
u

b
je

ct
 Q

u
a

li
fi

ca
ti

o
n

 C
o

d
e

Names of Study Blocks, Subjects and Types of Activities

Student’s Academic Workload (in hours)
Distribution of Hours by Course, Semester and 

Weeks

D
Final State 
attestation

Т Vacation К
Credit Education 

System

30 30

Semesters

Semestrdagi auditoriya mashg‘ulotlari 

haftalarining soni

Total Workload Volume

Classroom Activities (in hours)

In
d

ep
en

d
en

t 
S

tu
d

y

1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year

40 15

TOTAL 151 105

Theoretical Education А Attestations М
Qualification 

Internship

37 30

37 30

37 30

March April May June July August

Form of Study – Credit-based system

I. ACADEMIC PROCESS SCHEDULE

Y
e

a
r

Weeks

Educational Process:

C
a

lc
u

la
ti

o
n

 o
f 

G
P

A
 

In
d

ic
a

to
r

V
a

ca
ti

o
n

T
O

T
A

L

September October November December January February

including:

T
h

e
o

re
ti

ca
l 

E
d

u
ca

ti
o

n

A
tt

e
st

a
ti

o
n

s

Q
u

a
li

fi
ca

ti
o

n
 

In
te

rn
sh

ip

F
in

a
l 

S
ta

te
 

a
tt

e
st

a
ti

o
n

C
re

d
it

 E
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
 

S
y

st
e

m

Mode of Education – Full-time

For the 2nd year (admitted in the 
2024–2025 academic year)

A
ll

 "____"-__________  2025-y.

Field of Study: 

60410100 - Economy 

«APPROVED»

Acting Rector of Urgench State University

named after Abu Rayhon Beruni

________________ S. U. Khodjaniyozov

WORKING CURRICULUM 

MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND INNOVATION OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN                               

Academic Degree – Bachelor

Duration of Study – 4 years

Calculation of GPA 
Indicator

Distribution of Credits by Course, Semester and 

Weeks

1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year

Number of Weeks

30 30 30 30

Semesters

Semestrdagi umumiy kreditlar soni

90

150 60 30 30 90

90

150 60 30 30 90



2.00. 12 12 24 15 15 30

2.01.1

2.01.2

2.01.3

2.02.1.

2.02.2

2.02.3

2.03.1

2.03.2

2.03.3

2.04.1

2.04.2

2.04.3

2.05.1

2.05.2

2.05.3

2.06.1

2.06.2

2.06.3

2.07.1

2.07.2

2.07.3

2.08.1

2.08.2

2.08.3

2.09.1

2.09.2

2.09.3

2.10.1

2.10.2

2.10.3

2.11.1

2.11.2

2.11.3

2.12.1.

2.12.2

2.12.3

24 24 24 24 24 24 24 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

30

30

24 24 24 24 24 24 24 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

Vice-Rector for Academic Affairs: S.Xodjaniyazov   

Gʻ.Matlatipov

I. Abdullayev 

Head of the Department of Economics: T.Raximov

Personnel Customer (Employer)

O.Niyozmetov 

900

3KI 4676

8) Assessment of students’ knowledge is carried out in accordance with the regulations developed in line with the University credit system

Final State attestationComponents of the Educational Process
Number of 

Weeks
Semester

Attestations 22  1 - 8

Theoretical Education 105  1 -8

Qualification Internship 15 8

Final State attestation

90

90

IJSI1704 Economics of the Social Sphere

Qualification Internship 900 900 900

60 30 30

PBK1705 Money and Banking

SG'I1705 Insurance Business

MAMI1706 Local and Municipal Economics

5

5

BRI1705 Stock market

IQO'1705 Economic Growth

IQTM1705 Economic Mechanisms

IQT1705 Economic Systems

5

4

6

AGL1604 Fundamentals of Agrologistics

MIMI1706 National and Regional Economics

MAMR1706 Local and Regional Development

MAR1605 Marketing

BRB1605 Brand Management

ASMI1604 Agro-Industrial Complex Economics

QXIM1604 Agricultural Economics and Management

MTD1605 Marketing Researches

4

MHI1606 Financial Accounting 

XIN1604 Foreign Investments

IIF1604 Investments and Investment Activity

BXA1606 Accounting and Auditing

BHI1606 Managerial Accounting

MHS1604 Financial Derivatives 120 60 30

180 60 30 30

YO'RK1405 The New Edition of the Constitution of the Republic of Uzbekistan

150 60 30 30

Elective Subjects

MENT1406 Management

ICHM1406 Production Management

KBXT1405 Small Business and Private Entrepreneurship

BIK1405 Introduction to Market Economy

IRB1406 Human Resource Management

1800 28.6% 720 360 360 1080

120 4 6

90 4 5

30 60 4

180 60 30 30 120 4 6

150 60 30 30 90 4

120 60 30 30 60 4

180 60 30 30 120 4

150 60 30 30 90 4

150 60 30 30 90 4

120 60 30 30 60 4 4

TOTAL 6300 88% 2524 1156 1218 60 90 3KI 3776

INFI1704 Infrastructure Economics

INDI1704 Industrial Economics

TOTAL 900 13% 900

ALL 7200 100% 2448 1082 1290 76 0

Total 204

Calculation of GPA Indicator 3 2,4,6

Vacation 50  1 - 8

1. Defense of the Graduation Qualification 

Work or State Attestation in Specialized 

Subjects
Head of the Academic and Methodological 

Department:

Dean of the Faculty of Socio-Economic Sciences:

Final State attestation 5 8

Credit Education System 4 1,3,5,7

Note:
1) 1 credit equals 30 academic hours.

2) The student’s weekly classroom workload amounts to 24 hours

3) When developing syllabi for specialized subjects, the requirements of employers are taken into account

4) The number of credits allocated for qualification internship is proposed based on the relevant subject or list of subjects

5) The elective subject is proposed based on the list of courses approved by the University Methodological Council

6) Changes may be introduced to elective courses in the specialty, taking into account the requirements of employers

7) Practical and laboratory classes of specialty-related subjects included in the curriculum are conducted both at the higher education institution and at base organizations and enterprises 

5XAM1705 Behavioral Finance

NRI1705 Neuroeconomics

4

XAI1705 Behavioral Economics

150

INI1705 Innovative Economy

150 60 30 30

Head of “Turonbank” 

JSCB Khorezm Branch: 

This working curriculum has been developed and approved on the basis of the curriculum adopted by the Academic Council of Urgench State University, Protocol No. __ dated ______ 

___, ______. Academic Council of Urgench State University, Protocol No. ____ of the meeting dated _______ ____ ______.

5INS1705 Innovation Strategy

INR1705 Innovation Development

4



240

28

150

10

10

5

6

4

4

5

4

4

4

4

5

5

5

5

10

10

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Form of Study – Credit-based system

Mode of Education – Full-time

For the 2nd year (admitted in the 
2024–2025 academic year)

MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND INNOVATION OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN                               

Academic Degree – Bachelor

Duration of Study – 4 years

T
o

ta
l 

C
re

d
it

s



60

210

30

30

240

6

5

4

6

5

4

6

5

5

4

7) Practical and laboratory classes of specialty-related subjects included in the curriculum are conducted both at the higher education institution and at base organizations and enterprises 

5

5


