

**MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND INNOVATION OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN
URGENCH STATE UNIVERSITY NAMED AFTER ABU RAYHON BERUNI
WORKING CURRICULUM**

«APPROVED»

**Acting Rector of Urgench State University
named after Abu Rayhon Beruni
S. U. Khodjaniyozov**

"—"- 2025-y.

Field of Study:
60410100 - Econom

I. ACADEMIC PROCESS SCHEDULE

Academic Degree – Bachelor

Duration of Study – 4 years

Form of Study – Credit-based

Mode of Education – Full-time

For the 2nd year (admitted 2024–2025 academic year)

II. CURRICULUM

№	Subject Qualification Code	Names of Study Blocks, Subjects and Types of Activities	Student's Academic Workload (in hours)										Distribution of Hours by Course, Semester and Weeks					Distribution of Credits by Course, Semester and Weeks						
			Classroom Activities (in hours)										1st Year					2nd Year						
			Total Workload Volume		Total	Lecture	Practical	Laboratory	Seminar	Course Project (Work)	Independent Study	Number of Weeks					3rd Year							
												30					30							
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	15	15	15	15	30	30	30	30	30	
1.00.	Mandatory Subjects		4500	71.4%	1804	796	858	60	90	3KI	2696	24	24	24	12	24	12	0	0	30	30	30	15	0
1.01.	AMAT1120	Applied Mathematics 1,2	300		120	60	60				180	4	4							5	5			
1.02.	IQN11210	Economic Theory 1,2	300		120	60	60				180	4	4							5	5			
1.03.	IAKTT1105	Information and Communication Technologies and Systems in Economics	150		60	30	30				90	4								5				
1.04.	XT11106	Foreign Language 1 (English, French, German, Korean, Japanese, Chinese)	180		60		60				120	4								6				
1.05.	XT21204	Foreign Language 2 (English, French, German, Korean, Japanese, Chinese)	120		46		46				74	3								4				
1.06.	O'RT1204	Uzbek (Russian) Language	120		46		46				74	3								4				
1.07.	ITT1105	History of economic thoughts	150		60	30	30				90	4								5				
1.08.	O'EYTT1104	The Newest History of Uzbekistan	120		60	30			30		60	4								4				
1.09.	DIN1204	Theology	120		46	16			30		74	3								4				
1.10.	JMS1204	Physical culture and sports	120		46		46				74	3								4				
1.11.	AKKK1204	Academic skills and professional competence	120		60	30	30				60	4								4				
1.12.	FAL1305	Philosophy	150		60	30			30		90	4								5				
1.13.	STAT1305	Statistics	150		60	30	30				90	4								5				
1.14.	EKMET1305	Introduction to Econometrics	150		60	30		30			90	4								5				
1.15.	AEKMET1405	Applied Econometrics	150		60	30		30			90		4							5				
1.16.	MIKIQ13410	Microeconomics 1, 2	300		120	60	60				180	4	4							5	5			
1.17.	MAKIQ14510	Macroeconomics 1, 2	300		120	60	60				180	4	4							5	5			
1.18.	AIIQ1505	Environmental Economics and Climate Change	150		60	30	30				90		4							5				
1.19.	IQS1305	Economic Policy	150		60	30	30				90	4								5				
1.20.	IQMT1304	Data Analysis in Economics	150		60	30	30				90	4								5				
1.21.	INIQ1505	Institutional Economics	150		60	30	30				90		4							5				
1.22.	MIQ1505	Financial Economics	150		60	30	30				90		4							5				
1.23.	IQX1505	Economic Security	150		60	30	30				90		4							5				
1.24.	GIR1505	Global Economic Development	150		60	30	30				90		4							5				
1.25.	MIQTP1605	Macroeconomic Analysis and Forecasting	150		60	30	30				90			4						5				
1.26.	ILT1605	Investment Projects Analysis	150		60	30	30				90			4						5				
1.27.	TIQ1605	Sectoral Economics	150		60	30	30				90			4						5				

2.00.		Elective Subjects	1800	28.6%	720	360	360			1080			12	12	24			15	15	30
2.01.1	MENT1406	Management			180		60	30	30			120		4				6		
2.01.2	IRB1406	Human Resource Management																		
2.01.3	ICHM1406	Production Management																		
2.02.1.	KBXT1405	Small Business and Private Entrepreneurship			150		60	30	30			90		4				5		
2.02.2	BIK1405	Introduction to Market Economy																		
2.02.3	YORK1405	The New Edition of the Constitution of the Republic of Uzbekistan																		
2.03.1	XIN1604	Foreign Investments			120		60	30	30			60		4				4		
2.03.2	MHS1604	Financial Derivatives																		
2.03.3	IIF1604	Investments and Investment Activity																6		
2.04.1	BXA1606	Accounting and Auditing			180		60	30	30			120		4						
2.04.2	BHI1606	Managerial Accounting																		
2.04.3	MHI1606	Financial Accounting																		
2.05.1	MAR1605	Marketing			150		60	30	30			90		4				5		
2.05.2	MTD1605	Marketing Researches																		
2.05.3	BRB1605	Brand Management																		
2.06.1	ASMI1604	Agro-Industrial Complex Economics			120		60	30	30			60		4				4		
2.06.2	QXIM1604	Agricultural Economics and Management																		
2.06.3	AGL1604	Fundamentals of Agrologistics																		
2.07.1	MIMI1706	National and Regional Economics			180		60	30	30			120		4				6		
2.07.2	MAMI1706	Local and Municipal Economics																		
2.07.3	MAMR1706	Local and Regional Development																		
2.08.1	PBK1705	Money and Banking			150		60	30	30			90		4				5		
2.08.2	SG11705	Insurance Business																		
2.08.3	BRI1705	Stock market																		
2.09.1	IQO1705	Economic Growth			150		60	30	30			90		4				5		
2.09.2	IOT1705	Economic Systems																		
2.09.3	IQTM1705	Economic Mechanisms																		
2.10.1	INI1705	Innovative Economy			150		60	30	30			90		4				5		
2.10.2	INS1705	Innovation Strategy																		
2.10.3	INR1705	Innovation Development																		
2.11.1	XAI1705	Behavioral Economics			150		60	30	30			90		4				5		
2.11.2	XAM1705	Behavioral Finance																		
2.11.3	NRI1705	Neuroeconomics																		
2.12.1.	INDI1704	Industrial Economics			120		60	30	30			60		4				4		
2.12.2	INF11704	Infrastructure Economics																		
2.12.3	IJSI1704	Economics of the Social Sphere																		
	TOTAL		6300	88%	2524	1156	1218	60	90	3KI	3776	24	24	24	24	24	30	30	30	30
	Qualification Internship		900		900						900									30
	Final State attestation																			
	TOTAL		900	13%	900						900									30
	ALL		7200	100%	2448	1082	1290	76	0	3KI	4676	24	24	24	24	24	30	30	30	30

Note:

- 1) 1 credit equals 30 academic hours.
- 2) The student's weekly classroom workload amounts to 24 hours
- 3) When developing syllabi for specialized subjects, the requirements of employers are taken into account
- 4) The number of credits allocated for qualification internship is proposed based on the relevant subject or list of subjects
- 5) The elective subject is proposed based on the list of courses approved by the University Methodological Council
- 6) Changes may be introduced to elective courses in the specialty, taking into account the requirements of employers
- 7) Practical and laboratory classes of specialty-related subjects included in the curriculum are conducted both at the higher education institution and at base organizations and enterprises
- 8) Assessment of students' knowledge is carried out in accordance with the regulations developed in line with the University credit system

Components of the Educational Process	Number of Weeks	Semester	Final State attestation
Theoretical Education	105	1 - 8	
Qualification Internship	15	8	
Attestations	22	1 - 8	
Final State attestation	5	8	
Credit Education System	4	1,3,5,7	
Calculation of GPA Indicator	3	2,4,6	
Vacation	50	1 - 8	
Total	204		

This working curriculum has been developed and approved on the basis of the curriculum adopted by the Academic Council of Urgench State University, Protocol No. ____ dated ____, _____. Academic Council of Urgench State University, Protocol No. ____ of the meeting dated _____. _____. _____.

Vice-Rector for Academic Affairs:

S.Xodjaniyazov

Head of the Academic and Methodological Department:

G.Matlatipov

Dean of the Faculty of Socio-Economic Sciences:

I.Abdullayev

Head of the Department of Economics:

T.Raximov

Personnel Customer (Employer)

Head of "Turonbank"

JSCB Khorezm Branch:

O.Niyozmetov

system
e

d in the
:)

60
6
5
4
6
5
4
6
5
5
5
4
210
30
30
240